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AN ACT inrelation to child care.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assenbly:

Section 5. The Child Care Act of 1969 is anended by

changi ng Section 2.17 as foll ows:

(225 I'LCS 10/2.17) (from Ch. 23, par. 2212.17)

Sec. 2.17. "Foster famly hone" neans a facility for
child care in residences of famlies who receive no nore than
8 children unrelated to them unless all the children are of
comon parentage, or residences of relatives who receive no
nmore than 8 related children placed by the Departnent, unless
the children are of cormon parentage, for the purpose of
providing famly care and training for the children on a
full -time basis, except the Director of Children and Famly
Services, pursuant to Departnent regulations, may wai ve the
limt of 8 children unrelated to an adoptive famly for good
cause and only to facilitate an adoptive placenent. The
famly's or relative's own children, under 18 years of age,
shall be included in determning the nmaxi mum nunber of
children served. For purposes of this Section, a "relative"
i ncludes any person, 21 years of age or over, other than the
parent, who (i) is currently related to the child in any of
t he followng ways by blood or adoption: grandparent,
sibling, great-grandparent, uncle, aunt, nephew, niece, first
cousin, great-uncle, or great-aunt; or (ii) is the spouse of
such a relative; or (iii) is a child s step-father,
step-nother, or adult step-brother or step-sister; "relative"
al so includes a person related in any of the foregoing ways
to a sibling of a child, even though the person is not
related to the child, when the child and its sibling are

pl aced together wth that person. The term"foster famly
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home" i ncl udes homes receiving chil dren from any
State-operated institution for child care; or fromany agency
established by a nmunicipality or other political subdivision
of the State of Illinois authorized to provide care for

children outside their own hones. The term"foster famly

home" does not include an "adoption-only hone" as defined in

Section 2.23 of this Act. The types of foster famly hones

are defined as foll ows:

(a) "Boarding honme" neans a foster famly home which
receives paynent for regular full-tinme care of a child or
chi | dren.

(b) "Free hone" neans a foster famly honme other than an
adoptive home which does not receive paynents for the care of
a child or children

(c) "Adoptive honme" neans a foster famly home which
receives a child or children for the purpose of adopting the
child or children

(d) "Work-wage hone" neans a foster famly home which
receives a child or children who pay part or all of their
board by rendering sonme services to the famly not prohibited
by the Child Labor Law or by standards or regul ations of the
Departnent prescribed under this Act. The child or children
may receive a wage in connection with the services rendered
the foster famly.

(e) "Agency-supervised hone" neans a foster famly hone
under the direct and regul ar supervision of a licensed child
wel fare agency, of the Departnent of Children and Famly
Services, of a circuit court, or of any other State agency
whi ch has authority to place children in <child care
facilities, and which receives no nore than 8 children
unl ess of common parentage, who are placed and are regularly
supervi sed by one of the specified agencies.

(f) "Independent honme" nmeans a foster famly honme, other

than an adoptive honme, which receives no nore than 4
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children, unless of common parentage, directly from parents,
or ot her | egal |y responsi bl e persons, by independent
arrangenent and which is not subject to direct and regular
supervision of a specified agency except as such supervision
pertains to licensing by the Departnent.

(Source: P.A 89-21, eff. 7-1-95.)

(225 I LCS 10/ 2. 23 new)

Sec. 2.23. "Adopti on-only hone" neans a famly hone that

receives only children whose parents' par ent al ri ghts have

been ternmnated or surrendered for the purpose of adoption

only.
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